Total 691.8 389.9 199.9 1’281.6 100.0

Country allocation December 2015 (unaudited)

	 Finland	 9.8%
	 Germany	 21.5%
	 Netherlands	 27.3%
	 Switzerland	 3.1%
	 UK	 1.4%
	 Norway	 9.9%
	 Supranational	 25.9%
	 Sweden	 0.9%
	 Denmark	 0.2%

105104

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

7.7	 OFFSETTING FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
The following financial assets are subject to offsetting, enforceable master netting arrange-
ments and similar agreements. The net amount shown reflects the net credit exposure per
asset class.

In addition to the above amounts, the exposure to credit risk from trading financial assets is
reduced via credit protection through structured products issued. The effect of the credit
protection is a reduction to the trading assets presented on the statement of financial posi-
tion of CHF 115’943 thousand for the year ended 31 December 2015.

CHF thousands Gross
amounts of
recognised

financial
assets

Gross amounts
of recognised

financial
liabilities set

off in the
balance sheet

Net amount
of financial

assets as
reported in

IFRS balance
sheet

Effect of
Master

Netting
Agreements

 Effect of
collateral
received

Net
amount

Amounts due from banks  650’603 —  650’603 —  (197’096)  453’507

Amounts due from securities financing
transactions

 56’624 —  56’624 —  (56’624)  —

Amounts due from customers  79’063 —  79’063  (17’617)  (23’543)  37’903

Positive replacement values of
derivative instruments

 1’896’896 —  1’896’896 (1’256’644)  (578’784)  61’468

Other financial assets designated at fair
value through profit or loss

 1’360’118 —  1’360’118  (92’338)  —   1’267’780

Total as at 31 December 2015  4’043’304 —  4’043’304  (1’366’599)  (856’047)  1’820’658

CHF thousands Gross
amounts of
recognised

financial
assets

Gross amounts
of recognised

financial
liabilities set

off in the
balance sheet

Net amount
of financial

assets as
reported in

IFRS balance
sheet

Effect of
Master

Netting
Agreements

 Effect of
collateral
received

Net
amount

Amounts due from banks  789’125 —  789’125  (23’008)  (329’203)  436’914

Amounts due from securities financing
transactions

 36’496 —  36’496 —  (36’496) —

Amounts due from customers  82’433 —  82’433  (9’088)  (19’421)  53’924

Positive replacement values of
derivative instruments

 1’241’279 —  1’241’279 (973’709)  (242’237)  25’333

Other financial assets designated at fair
value through profit or loss

 1’707’293 —  1’707’293  (76’991)  —   1’630’302

Total as at 31 December 2014  3’856’626 —  3’856’626  (1’082’796)  (627’357)  2’146’473

In addition to the above amounts, the exposure to credit risk from trading financial assets is
reduced via credit protection through structured products issued. The effect of the credit
protection is a reduction to the trading assets presented on the statement of financial posi-
tion of CHF 164’928 thousand for the year ended 31 December 2014.

105104

LEONTEQ LTD. | ANNUAL REPORT 2015

The following financial liabilities are subject to offsetting, enforceable master netting
arrangements and similar agreements.

The effects of master netting agreements were only partially reflected in the annual report

[…]

es are shown on a similar basis to enhance the comparability of information presented.
Effects of COSI® and TCM secured structured products are shown in column ’Effect of
collateral paid’ of the position ’other financial liabilities designated at fair value’.

For the financial assets and financial liabilities subject to enforceable master netting arrange-
ments or similar agreements above, each agreement between the Group and the counter-
party allows for net settlement of the relevant financial asset and financial liability when
both parties elect to settle on a net basis. In the absence of such an election, financial
assets and financial liabilities will be settled on a gross basis; however, each party to the
master netting arrangement or similar agreement will have the option to settle all such
amounts on a net basis in the event of default of the other party.

CHF thousands Gross
amounts of
recognised

financial
liabilities

Gross amounts
of recognised

financial assets
set off in the

balance sheet

Net amount
of financial

liabilities as
reported in

IFRS balance
sheet

Effect of
Master

Netting
Agreements

 Effect of
collateral

paid

Net
amount

Amounts due to banks  331’095 —  331’095 —  (233’973)  97’122

Liabilities from securities financing
transactions

 306’865 —  306’865 —  (306’865)  —

Amounts due to customers  494’469 —  494’469  (17’617)  (475’689)  1’163

Negative replacement values of derivative
financial instruments

 1’592’889 —  1’592’889  (1’336’563)  (170’996)  85’330

Other financial liabilities designated at fair
value through profit or loss

 3’191’476 —  3’191’476  (12’420)  (558’157)  2’620’899

Total as at 31 December 2015  5’916’794 —  5’916’794  (1’366’600)  (1’745’680)  2’804’514

CHF thousands Gross
amounts of
recognised

financial
liabilities

Gross amounts
of recognised

financial assets
set off in the

balance sheet

Net amount
of financial

liabilities as
reported in

IFRS balance
sheet

Effect of
Master

Netting
Agreements

 Effect of
collateral

paid

Net
amount

Amounts due to banks  500’902 —  500’902 —  (289’228)   211’674

Liabilities from securities financing
transactions

 687’976 —  687’976 —  (687’976)  —

Amount due to customers  194’453 —  194’453  (9’088)  (181’037)  4’328

Negative replacement values of derivative
financial instruments

 1’218’373 —  1’218’373  (973’709)  (199’688)  44’976

Other financial liabilities designated at fair
value through profit or loss

 3’691’422 —  3’691’422  (99’999)  (837’141)  2’754’282

Total as at 31 December 2014  6’293’126 —  6’293’126  (1’082’796)  (2’195’070)  3’015’260

107106

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

7.8	  LIQUIDITY AND FUNDING RISK
The Group is exposed to funding liquidity and refinancing risk primarily due to structured
product issuance both for the Group and its platform partners, for whom the Group provides
the derivative hedge. The funding liquidity risk represents the risk that the Group will not
be able to efficiently meet both expected and unexpected cash flows. In addition, we are
required to post collateral with SIX to secure our obligations relating to COSI® and TCM-
issued products. The repatriation of certain offshore cash placements would be subject to